

CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL

Meeting Date: 9/11/2018 District H Item Creation Date: 8/1/2018

25CF52 PSA with UPRR to acquire land for HPW

Agenda Item#: 34.

Summary:

ORDINANCE approving a purchase and sale agreement between **UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY**, Seller, and the City of Houston, Texas, purchaser, for acquisition of approximately 0.4426 acre of land located at the vicinity of Washington Avenue and Goliad Street [WBS No. D-200001-0001-2-01; Parcel No. QY16-002] for use by the Houston Public Works Department's Permitting Center parking; and declaring an emergency.

Background:

RECOMMENDATION: Approve and authorize a Purchase and Sale Agreement between Union Pacific Railroad Company (Seller) and the City of Houston (Purchaser) for the purchase of 0.4426 acre of land for the Houston Permitting Center Parking Expansion Project for Houston Public Works.

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The General Services Department recommends approval of a Purchase and Sale Agreement between Union Pacific Railroad Company (Seller) and the City of Houston (Purchaser) for the purchase of 0.4426 acre of land for a purchase price of \$520,000.00 plus additional acquisition expenses, for Houston Public Works.

The property is located adjacent to the Houston Permitting Center (HPC). Houston Public Works desires to purchase this land to expand parking at the HPC. HPC is one of the City's primary customer service delivery locations. On an average day, the HPC hosts up to 1,000 visitors. The additional parking will ensure adequate capacity exists for the use by visitors.

The following is a breakdown of expected costs:

\$520,000.00 Purchase Price

\$5,500.00 Environmental Due Diligence

\$7,500.00 Estimated Closing Cost

\$533,000.00 Estimated Total

CIP FISCAL NOTE: The five-year projected operating and maintenance costs for this project are noted below:

Capital Project Information: See attached Form A for a breakdown of capital costs.

Estimated Fiscal Operating Impact

Project	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY19- FY23 Total
HPC Parking Expansion Project	\$2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00

9-6-18

WBS No: D-200001-0001-2-01

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE/DATE:

C. J. Messiah, Jr.

General Services Department

Carol Haddock, P.E. Houston Public Works

Prior Council Action:

Ordinance No. 2017-149; March 1, 2017

Amount of Funding:

\$533,000.00 **Building Inspection Fund** Fund 2301

Contact Information: Jacquelyn L. Nisby Council Liaison Phone: 832.393.8023

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Ordinance 2017-149 3-7-17 RCA to acquire land 2-21-17

PSA 7-17-18

CIP-Form A - HPW - Land Purchase (SAP version)

RCA MAP

Signed Cover Sheet

Ordinance RCA Approved

SAP - Fund Reservation Info

Funding Information

SAP Budget Funds Reservation

HPW Signoff

Туре

Backup Material Backup Material Contract/Exhibit Backup Material Backup Material

Signed Cover sheet

Ordinance/Resolution/Motion

Backup Material Financial Information Signed Cover sheet Financial Information Backup Material